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IN THE COURT OF éOMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. N5 79-CN
VS. e Issue No.

 ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a/k/a ANDREW
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF

JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT JUDGMENT - MONEY DAMAGES
HILL APARTMENTS,
Defendants. Code:
Filed on Behalf of:

- CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff
- CERTIFICATION

Counsel of Record for this Party:
The undersigned hereby certifies that the
underlying transaction giving rise to the Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
execution of the Promissory Note upon Pa. ID #30733
.which_judgment is confessed was not a
consumer credit transaction. Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520 '
KOVIC & SCOTT LLP .
MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

‘M@J M " Firm #199
1300 Oliver Building

Ronald L. Hick§, JY. . Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Attorneys For Plaintiff (412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
~ Plaintiff, ) No.
)
vs. )
. : )
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR., et al., )
)
Defendants. )

COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, by its undersigned counsel, hereby brings this a.ctionin confession of judgment
and, in support thereof, states as follows: |

1. Plaintiff Clearfield Bank & Trust Company (“Clearfield Bank™) is a corporation
o_rganizéd and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its pﬁnci.pal
‘place of business at 11 North 2nd Street, P.O. Box 171, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Upon information and belief, Defendant Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., is an adult
individual and citizen of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, currently residing at 45 Rocky
Bend Road, Clearfield, Penﬁsylvania 16830. Defendant Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., is-also known as
Andrew G. Batcho.

3. Upon information and belief, Defendant Andrew G. Batcho, Jr., is an adult A
individual and citizen of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, currently residing at 169 Grant

Street, Sykesville, Pennsylvania 15865.
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4. Upon information and belief, Defendants Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., and Andrew G.
Batcho, Jr., are father and sbn who trade and do business as Pleasant Hill Apartments with an
office at 99 Grant Street, Sykesville, Pennsylvania 15851.

5. All actions and events giving rise to this Complaint took place within the County
of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

6. On or about July 14, 2003, Defendants executed a written Promissory Note

* (“Note”), identified as Loan #917311, promising to pay to the order of Clearfield Bank the

principal sum of Two Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($880,000.00), together

with interest and other charges at the rates specified therein. A true and correct copy of the duly

. executed Note is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.

7. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants empowered any attorney or any
cletk of any court of record to appear on ‘their behalf and to confess judgment in favor of .

Clearfield Bank for all unpaid principal, accrued interest and accrued charges due on the Note,

- plus collection costs and attorneys’ fees in an amount not exceeding fifteen percent (15%) of the

judgment.

8. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants authorized the entry of confessed
judgment against them and in favor of Clearfield Bank upon the occurrence of a default.

9, Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that a default exists if, inter
alia, Defendants fail to make a payment under the Note on time or in the amount due,
Defendants fail to pay or keep any promise on any debt or agreement that they have with
Clearfield Bank or Defeﬁdants do or fail to do something that causes Clearfield Bank to believe

that it will have difficulty collecting the amount owed by Defendants.
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10.  Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that upon default, Clearfield
Bank may accelerate the maturity of the Note and demand immediate payment of all outstanding
principal, unpaid interest and accrued charges owed under the Note.

11.  Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that they shall pay in.terest at
the rate provided in the Note on the unpaid balance owed under the Note until Clearfield Bank
has actually received payment in full of such sums even if Clearfield Bank has obtained
judgment against Defendants.

12. Defendants are in default by reason of their failure to make timely payments of
the amounts due under the Note. Additionally, Defendants are in default by reason of their
failure to make timely payments of the amounts due under and/or to otherwise keep any promise
made on certain other agreements with Clearfield Bank, ipcluding without limitation Loan
#0412640 with Batcho Business Machines, Inc., Andrew Batcho and Andrew G. Batcho, Loan
#884219 with Andrew G. Batcho and Linda L. Batcho t/d/b/a Batch Office Systems, and Loan
#1001191 with Andrew G. Batcho and Linda L. Batcho. Further, Defendants are in default
because Defendants’ non-payment and/or other actions and inactions have caused Clearfield
Bank to believe that it will have difficulty collecting the amounts owed by Defendants under the
Note.

13, The amounts known to be due and owing under the Note as of the date of this

Complaint are itemized as follows:

Principal $ 859,321.12
Interest through 1/04/05 $ 7,680.18
Late Charges as of 1/04/05 $ 347.93
Attorneys’ Fees $ 130,102.38
TOTAL $.  997,45161
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14.  Additionally, there are amounts that are currently unknown (ii,_costs of suit and
interest and late charges accruing from and after January 4, 2005 until Clearfield Bank receives
payment in full) which Clearfield Bank is entitlled to under the terms of the Note.

15.  No notice is required to be given to Defendants under the Note prior to the entry
of the within judgmen.t.

16.  Judgment has not been entered on the Note in any jurisdiction.

17.  Clearfield Bank has not assigned or transferred the Note.

18.  The Note was entered into as part of a commercial transaction. Judgment is not
being entered by confession against a natural person in connection with a consumer credit
transaction.

WHEREFORE, Clearfield Bank as authorized by the warrant of attorney contained in the

. attached Note, demands judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the total sum of
© $997,451.61, plus interest, late charges and costs of suit.

Dated: January /3, 2005.
Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

@b!_@/

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.

Attorneys For Plaintiff
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PLEASANT HILL, APARTMENTS . .
ANDREW G. BATCHO SR. CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY | {oan Number 317311
ANDREW G. BATCHO JR. 11 N. SECOND ST, P O BOX 171 Date + 07/14/03
45 ROCKY BEND RD CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Maturity Date 07/14/23
. ) Lozn A s 880,000.00
CLEARPIELD PA 16830-1002 . R 1 Of
BORROWER'S NAME AND AODRESS LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS
1" includes each borower sbove, joint and severofly.] “You™ mseans the lender, its successars and assigns.

For vatue received, | promise 10 pay 10 you, Or yours order, at your address listed above the PRINCIPAL sum of

Eight hundred eighty thousand & no/100 Dollers § __880,000.00 )
&1 single Advence: | will receive ali of this principal sum on ___07/14/03 . No additional ad sre plated under this note.
D Muttipte Advance: The principal sum shown above is the i t of principal | can borrow under this note. On
ol wilt receive the ot$ and future principat advances are contemplated.
Conditions: The conditions for future ad are -
(] Open End Crodit: You and | agvee that | may bor up 10 the i of principal more than one time. This feature is subject to
all other dit and exp on
] Closed End Credit: You and | agree that | mav borrow up to tha maximum only one time (and _subject to it other conditions).
INTEREST: | agree to pay i on the ding principal bal from JULY 14, 2003 attherate of _7-1500 o
per year until JULY 14, 2008
E Variable Rate: This rate may then change as stated befow.
&1 tndex Rate: Tha future rate will be 1.250% Above the following index rate:

CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY BASE RATE

[J No index: The tuture rate will not be subject to any internal or external index. It will be entirely in your control.
Frequency and Timing: The rate on this note may change as often as Daily
A change in the interest rate will take effect Daily .
K] timitations: During the term of this loan, the applicable annual interest rate wili not be more than N/A % or less than
N/A %. The rate may not change more than __ N/A % each N/A
Effect of Verisbla Rste: A change in the interest rate will have the following effect on the payments:
E The of each scheduled pay will 9 £ The amount of the final payment will change.

ACCRUAI. METHOD: | will be calculated ona __365/360 . basis.

POST MATURITY RATE: ( agres to pay interest on the unpaid betance of this note owing after maturity, and until paid in full, as stated betow:
K] on the same fixed or variable rate basis in effect before maturity (as indicated above).
D at a rate equal to

K] LaTe CHARGE: if 8 payment is made more than 15 days after it Is due, | agree to pay a late charge of 5% OF
THE PAYMENT, WITH A $20.00 MINIMUM CHARGE .
[ RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: | agree 10 pay a fee of $ for each check, negotiable order of withdrawal or dreft | issue in

connection with this loan that is returned because it has been dishonored.

K] ADDITIONAL CHARGES: In addition to interest. | agree to pay the tllowing charges which Kl are [Jare not included in the principal amount
sbove: APPRAISAL $1300.00 DOC $100.00 CRT $50.00 FLOOD $25.00

PAYMENTS: | agree to pay this note as follows:

3 mterest: 1 agree to pay accrued & On Demand, But If No Demand Is Made
[ Principat: 1 agree to pay the principat On Demand, But If No Demand Is Made
] mstaliments: 1 agree to pay this note in _240 paymants. The first payment will be in the ots_6.958.59
and wiil be due __AUGUST 14, 2003 . A payment of $6,958.59 will be due
: Monthly hereafter. The final payment of the entire

unpaid balance of principal and interest will be due _based upon the add itional terms below

[X waRRANT OF AUTHORITY TO CONFESS JUDGMENT. Upon default, in addition to all other remedies and rights available to you, by signing
below Borrower irrevocably authorizes the prothonotary. clerk, or any attomey to appear in any court of recard having jurisdiction over this matter
and to confess judgment against me at any nme without stay of execution. | waivo notice, service of process and process. | agree and understand
that j! may me any unpaid principal, and d charges due on this note, pius collection costs
and reasonable attorne lees up to 15 peﬂ:ent oi the judgment. The exarcise of tha power to wifl not of
amhml}’;o confess | be done ‘as often as you efect. | further urderstand that my ure rty may be seized without prior notice_ to
satisfy debt owed. N m(emnonaﬂy and voluntarily waive any and all constitutional ngms have 10 pre-deprivation notice and hearing
under leder?l and state Iuws fully unders ﬁn consaquences of this waiver.

AODITIONAL TERMS: AFTER THE INITIAL S YBRAR TERM MONTHLY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST
PAYMENTS WILL BE DUE THAT WILL AMORTIZE THE REMAINING LOAN
BALANCE OVER THE REMAINING 15 YBAR TERM. INTEREST WILL
ACCRUE BASED UPON THE VARIABLE RATE DISCLOSED ABOVE.

PURPOSE: The purpose of this loanis __REFINANCE COMMERCIAL MORTGAGE AND BUYOUT PARTNER
SIGNATURES: | AGREE TO THE TEAMS OF THIS NOTE (lNClUDING
THOSE ON PAGE 2). 1 have received 8 copy on today’s date.

@ SECURITY: This note is separately secured by (describe separate
document by type and date):

MORTGAGE DATED 07/14/03 %
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASED/RENTS 10/22/01 ﬁ/pﬁ& .

NMBURRANIEES: uue/rm;émsmmmemmmmo&ﬁmw e PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS
agresment wiil not secuse this note.) Pon 7 / .,
A2
Signature for Lender //4/ Ze
ANDREW G. BATCHO SR.

HERBERT J/ WILSON ANDREW G. BATCHO JR.
ASST VICE PRESIDENT

UNNERSAL NOTE
ExGerds © 1384, 1991 Bankers Systems, tnc., St. Cloud, MN Form UN-PA 6/27/2000 1or2)



DGRMIYIONS.AAusodoﬂp‘oeI B0- mes . 19rma that apply
this loan. "L° “me” or “my* meonswchﬂor-owa who signs this note
and each other person or legel entity {inch
WWd-mwwmmmmmmw« “ua’).
“You" of “your® moans the Lender and its successors and assigns.
APPUICABLE LAW: Tho law of the state of Pennsyivenia will govem this
note. Any term of this note which is contrsry to epplicsble lsw will not be
offective, mmhwmmwmmwmmam
it any provision of this cannat to its
aum.mcm-ﬂm-mwmmuumum
of this may ba made without your
amsswmnmrmudmmnmb sament.
provision that appoints you asonnemasmu mmaprovmomd
20 PaCS.A. s.cnonssmnaoq {Chapter 56; , Estatss and
FMnmCodel.Byemh&qmyolmnuhqulﬁsnou.wudn
so0 for sale bonofit.
PAYMENTS: Each peyment | make on this nom will first reduce the
ammllawomhvchmmnwﬁd:mmﬂnvm\wmd
The remainder of each payinent will then reduce accrued unpaid interest,
and then unpaid principal.- If you and t agree to & ditferont application of
our on this note. | may prapay &
A i penalty, s Wo
specify to the contrary on this nots. Any partis! prepsyment will not
excuso or reduce eny later scheduled payment
h'\hsa mummwmwcwhwmmm

contrany).
INTEREST: tnerest accruss on the pv-wd remaining unpaid trom time
to time, untl! paid in full. If | seceive tho in mace than one
advance, each advance will start to earn intarest only whan | raceive the
advance. The intarest ssto in affect on this note &t sny given tme wil
aw'vmmeuwummpallovamodnumm Notwithstanding
enfithing to the conwrary, 1 do not agrea 1o pay end you do not intand to
Mmynmoimwmm:nhwmu'nmmmummeoi
intérast you could charge undar applicabla law for the extension of credit
that is agreed to hare {sither before or after meturityl. # sny notice of

ACCRUAL METHOD: Thoum.mo'hmr«lmllvﬂpqonmhloan
will ba calculated using the intesest cato end eccrual method statad on
page 1 of this nots. for the purpose Of Wtterest celculation, the accrual
method will datarmine the number of days In & “vear.” if no accrusl
memodlsnnmd then you may uca any rossonable sccrusl mathod for

POST :'Xnmm RAYE: For purposas of deeuing when the “Post
Maeturity Rate* (shown on page 1} applies. the term “maturity™ means the
aartiast of the following:
{a) the date of the last schedulod payment indicated on page 1 of thia
nota;
{b} the dats you accelerate payment on the note; or
{c) after-the entsy of judgment on this nots by contassion or otharwise
and opplics to smounts owed under this noto on any such
judgment unvtil paid in full.
SINGLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a single advance loan, you end |
axpect that you will maka cnly one odvance of principal. However. you
may add other amounts to the grincipal if you make any psymenta
described in the "PAYMENTS BY LENDER™ paragraph below.
" MULTIPLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a muitiple sdvance loan, you and |
axpect that you will make more than one advencs of prncipsi. i this is
closed end credit, repaying a part of the principsl will not antitie me to
addidens credit.
ADVANCE PROCEDURE AND MEANS: You wW advunoe the foan
proceeds by way of check. cesh. wite transfor, an sccount of
any combination a3 You and | agree. Thomanu(s)wulmuvm
eonsu‘nmauon of the loan and 8s You end | agree, except that no
sdvancels] will occur umil after lhvea business days fmm tha date of
consummation if the oan s to R jon Z {12
C.F.R. § 226).
PAYMENTS BY LENDER: If you sre suthodzed to pay, on my behalf.
charges | sm obfigated to pay (such as insurance pnm(umal.
then you may trest those payments made by you as edvences and add
them 0 the principal under thiz nole, or you may demand
immediste payment of the charges.
SET-OFF: | agree that you may set off any emount due andpayab'e under
this nota egsinst eny right | have to receive monay from you
"Right to receive money from you® means:
{1} any deposit account balance | have with you:
12) any money owed 1o me on an itam presented 10 you Of in your
for g
{3) any rep o(omot
'Anymmudueandpaynbhmuum meens the totsl
amount of which you are entiled o damend paymant under the tarms of
this nota at the time you set off. This totel includas any balance the dus
date for which you properly scceferate under this note.
1t my right to receiva from you is atsa awned by someona who
has not agreed to pay this note, yow fight of sot-off will apply t my
interast in the obligation end 10 any other amounts | cowd withdraw on

my sole request or andorsement. Your right of set-otf does not apply to -

an account of other obfigation whare my rights ara only as 8

s not spply to sy individual Retirement
Accmm«mux-dn. »d retirement account.
You will not be tisbls for the dishonor of any check whan tha dishonor
occurs becmssa you s off this dabt agsinst sny of my sccounts. § sgree
mmﬂwuhmmbuiwwmdamm-ltwﬁdm
exorciso of your right of
mmanoammseamv Iflh:mnumadbvmnl

oSt of 8 of a dateult
mwwmmm-mwimmw_ applicablo
lsw, by the terrna of eny soparate tha secunty

paragraphe
nsun!-l-ﬂhnde!uﬁlfmmum-ol the following occur:
(1) § fai to moke a payment on time or in the amount dus; {2} ) feil
insured, it requived; (3} ) fail to pay. or keep
. o

34

benefit of editors, or bocome h {either es ax-
m“mumwlwwﬂamwmmnmmdﬂzlﬁ_l
statemant or provide any financial information that i
Unirus o7 INACCINALS 51 the dme it was provided: {7) | da or fail to do
something which ceuses you to befieve that you will have ditficulty
the amount | owe you; (8) any collsters! this nots s
medna«(:;-luumn which threatens confisca! by a loga!
euthosity; (9] | change my name or sssumne an additional name without
ﬁmmnlvhowwonmm-m\w.iwllfdmmudu—

vets and harvest crope in due ss2son; (11} sny loan proceeds sro
mstnmhno!mmmh

land or to the o

ion of
ity, as furthsr axplained in 7 C.F.A. MIB‘O Subpart G, Exhibit M.
REMEDIES: lllmhdetullmmsmtcymm bmmmtﬁmnadm

mmolsllowevoumdum
mmmowmddww
12)‘Iounuy-ﬂodlh¢dabtmwrd\llhm tho pesyment

of money from you, subject 1o the terms of the °“Set-Off”

peregraph horoin.
{3) You may demand security, secusity, of partios
t0 be obigated tv pey this nota ss ¢ condition for Not wsing say

other romady.
14) You may refuss to maks advancas to me or sllow purchases on
Grodit by me.
(B)Vwmavmeanvmmadvmhunmllmuhduihw
By selecting any ono or mors of these remedics you do NGt Give P your
right to 167 uee sny other remady, By waiving your right to declare an
svert to be ¢ defuult, you do not waive your dight to later considsr the
avant as 8 dofault i it continuos or happens
COLLECTION COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S
collection, replevin or any other or simitar type of cost if | am In defsuit.
tn addition, if you hire an sttomey to collsct this noto, | aiso agres to pay
ey with such & phnmmt-(nwammm

: § agroe to gay off costs of

Code. | siso agies o0 pay tha
COSTB YOu inCur to uml.dumnmudadbymywmmdm
w-mmm&mmm
IVBIIgmwmvmnomnanamwnmmbvhwlwmuro
you to do cartain things. | will not require you 1o:
(Ilmmmd of dus
12} obisin official certification of nonpayment {protasth: or
{3) give notice that smoums dus hsvs not been paid {notice of

dishonod.
lwdwmydsfmlmwuudmw.lyshvovhwmnl

Nlhﬁmmﬁtmmmrmmmlwmloyouuewwﬂ
be accurate, comect and complete.
NOTICE: Unless otherwiss sequirsd by taw, sny notice 0 mo shall be
by delivering & or by maifing it by first dass mail sddressed to mo
. My current address s on page 1. | egree ©
mhunwuhmo!wwnmym 1 will give any notice
to you by mailing it first clesa to your address stated on page 1 of this
agreement, or to any other address that you have designated.

TRANSACTON Prinvisy aers PATMENTS e ol PATMENTS .
0t recuarect) THROUGH:

N [ D %[ 1
D 0 0 %[ 71
T 7 s 0 0 %] T
17 Je [ 0 K0 a0
1 [ 0 0 %[0 71
1 | s [ s [
B s 3 %[ )
1| ' 0 %3 4
1 s 0 s 30 1
1 | 0 [ B30 T 7
1|6 [ 0 [+ 1

’ oge 20621

EXGETES ©1504. 1991 Borkers Systems, trc.. St Chowd, N Form UNPA 872772000
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VERIFICATION

I, William A. Shiner, hereby swear or affim ‘that I am Senior Vice President at

| Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, that I am authorized to make this statement and that the facts

contained in the attached Complaint in Confession of Judgment are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: llrcfof Z_\/Mu,a:,wéz‘y&wu«)

Winiaﬁa A. Shiner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a’/k/a ANDREW

G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO,
JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT
HILL APARTMENTS,

Defendants.

F E ED /C('Lb#;c each
JAN 1472005
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

No. 5’79 D

Issue No.
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
vs. : )
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Warrant of Attorney, the original or a copy of
which is attached to the complaint filed in this action, I appear for Defendants and confess
judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against Defendants, ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a/k/a
ANDREW G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a
PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS, jointly and severally, as follows:

Principal $ 859,321.12
Interest through 1/04/05 $ 7,680.18
Late Charges as of 1/04/05 - $ 347.93
Attorneys’ Fees $ 130,102.38
TOTAL - $  997451.61

Plus costs of suit, late charges in the amount of five percent (5%) of the payment amount or a
minimum of Five and 00/100 Dollars ($5.00), and interest accruing from and after January 4,
2005 at the variable rate of Plaintiff’s prime rate plus one percent (1%) calculated on the total
amount due until Plaintiff receives payment in full.

LI

ATTORNEY(S) FOR DEFENDANT
PRO HAC VICE

Dated: January {3 , 2005
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK'& TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION |
Plaintiff, - " No. 0578~ D
VS. Issue No.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a’/k/a ANDREW '
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, NOTICE OF JUDGMENT
-JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT :
HILL APARTMENTS,
, Code:
Defendants.

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire "
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

VS.

)
)
)
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR., et al., )
)
)

Defendants.

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: Plaintiff - (X)  Defendants O Garnishee
Additional .

Defendant

I~ N
N’ N

.-You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree, or Judgment has been entered

~ against you on \‘\“”05

() = Decree Nice in Equity.
() Final Decree in Equity.

X) Judgmentof (X) Confession . () Verdict
O Default @) Non-Suit
O) Non-Pros @) Arbitration Award

(X)  Judgment is in the amount of $997.451.61, plus interest, late charges and costs.
) District Justice Transcript of Judgment in CIVIL ACTION in the amount of
$ , plus costs.
O If not satisfied within .sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's license will be
suspended by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.
- If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:
* Name of (Attorney/Filing Party): Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Address: _Mevyer, Unkovic & Scott LLP
1300 Oliver Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 N

Telephone Number:_(412) 456-2837 ’/ﬁ
, 4.2
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , \w-/ =

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-00072-CD
Real Debt: $997,451.61
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. ' ‘ Costs: §
Int. From: $
Andrew G. Batcho Sr. . Entry: $85.00
Andrew G. Batcho Jr. . '
Pleasant Hill Apartments
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Confession of Judgment
Date of Entry: January 14, 2005

Expires: January 14, 2010

Certified from the record this 14th day of January, 2005.

(oo My

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-00072-CD
VS.. Issue No.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a/k/a ANDREW _
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.1 OF

JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION
HILL APARTMENTS,
Defendants. Code:
Filed on Behalf of:
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST

COMPANY, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP.
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800

GV AN 19 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-00072-CD
Vs.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, et al.,

i . T S N i N g

Defendants.

NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.1
OF JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION THEREON

NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS’ RIGHTS
TO: Defendants

A judgment in the amount of $997.451.61, plus costs of suit, late charges and interest, has
been entered against you and in favor of the Plaintiff without any prior notice or hearing based on
a confession of judgment contained in a written agreement or other paper allegedly signed by you.
The sheriff may take your money or other property to pay the judgment at any time after thirty
(30) days after the date on which this notice is served on you.

You may have legal rights to defeat the judgment or to prevent your money or property
from being taken. YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE
JUDGMENT AND PRESENT IT TO A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE ON WHICH THIS NOTICE IS SERVED ON YOU OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982
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¥

Dated: January /8, 2005.

Q

Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

Ronald L. Hicks, Jif

Attorneys For Plaintiff



535175.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Notice was served by certified
U.S. mail, return receipt requested, restricted delivery, this /i 6@ day of January, 2005, upon the

following as addressed:

Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., a’k/a Andrew G. Batcho
45 Rocky Bend Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Andrew G. Batcho, Jr.
169 Grant Street
Sykesville, PA 15865

Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and
Andrew G. Batcho, Jr., t/d/b/a
Pleasant Hill Apartments
99 Grant Street
Sykesville, PA 15851

CZJ&Q

Ronald L. Hicks, Ir.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.

VSs. Issue No.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a/k/a ANDREW -
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, CERTIFICATE OF NAMES AND

JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES
HILL APARTMENTS,
Defendants. Code:
Filed on Behalf of:
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST

COMPANY, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
vs. )
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, et al., )
)
Defendants. )
CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that:

1. Plaintiff Clearfield Bank & Trust Comparty has an address of 11 North 2™ Street

P.O. Box 171, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830;

bl

2. The last known address of Defendant Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., a’k/a Andrew G.

Batcho, is 45 Rocky Bend Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830; and

3. The last known address of Defendant Andrew G. Batcho, Jr., is 169 Grant Street,

Sykesville, Pennsylvania 15865.

4, The last known address of Defendants Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., and Andrew G.

Batcho, Jr., t/d/b/a Pleasant Hill Apartments is 99 Grant Street, Sykesville, Pennsylvania 15851.

Dated: January [2, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, VIC & SCOTT LLP

By, {&7@

RonaldL Hicks, Jr.

Attorneys For Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, ' No.
VS. Issue No. -
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a’k/a ANDREW .
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW G. BATCHO, AFFIDAVIT OF NON-CONSUMER
JR., as individuals and t/d/b/a PLEASANT CREDIT TRANSACTION
~HILL APARTMENTS,

~ Defendants. Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
T . )
Plaintiff, ) No.
Vs. 4 )
: )
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

AFFIDAVIT

After review of the documentation, I, Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire, hereby state that
judgment is not being entered by confession against a natural person in connection with a
consumer credit transaction.

Dated: January /3, 2005.
Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

Ronald L. Hick§Jr. )

Attorneys For Plaintiff

SWORN to and subscribed before me

this %of January, 2005.

—

' MyCdmmission Expires: 4—/3 -7
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION -

Plaintiff, No.

g

Vs. Issue No.
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. a/k/a ANDREW
G. BATCHO, and ANDREW.G. BATCHO, NOTICE PURSUANT TO

JR., as individuals and t/d/b/aPLEASANT 42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1
HILL APARTMENTS, ' ‘

Defendants. Code:

Filed on Behalf of: -

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733 =~

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.; Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) ‘No.
vs. )
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

NOTICE PURSUANT TO 42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1

TO: Defendants

Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1, please take n(;tice that the Plaintiff, Clearfield Bank &
- Trust Company, has entered a judgment by confession against you in the amount of $997,451.61,
plus costs of suit, late charges and interest.

You are entitled to file a petition to “strike” or “open” the judgment. In order to do so,
you must promptly file a petition with the Court .of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania, as required by Rule 2959 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

A petition is a formal statement of your reasons for challenging the judgment. You must, .
include the names of the parties at the top of the first page and the case number, which is shown
above. The petition must state your reasons for challenging the judgment in separate numbered
paragraphs. You have to sign the petition and include a sworn statement at the end of the
document verifying that the facts you state in the petition are true and accurate. You will waive
any defenses and objections not included in your petition to strike or open. You must therefore
make every effort to raise all possible issues and defenses in your petition to strike or open in
order to avoid waiving any claims.

If you elect to file a petition, it must meet the requirements of Rule 2959 of the Rules of
Civil Procedure. You may also have to comply with local rules of procedure in effect in the
county where the judgment was entered.

If you do not file a petition challenging the judgment, the Plaintiff may take steps to
collect on the judgment by asking the Sheriff to seize your assets. Accordingly, you should
immediately seek the advice of attorney.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.
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IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

You may receive other papers and notices regarding the judgment. Those other papers do
not negate or override this Notice. Likewise, this Notice is not intended to and does not negate
any of the notices or information obtained in other papers that may be served upon you.

We reiterate that you are required to act promptly if you wish to seek relief from the
judgment. Under certain circumstances, you have only 30 days in which to file a petition. after

- papers are served on you. Even if the 30 day rule does not apply, you must act promptly in order
. to protect your interests. Failing to act in a timely manner will render you unable to challenge

the judgment at a later time.

IF- YOU WERE INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AND THE JUDGMENT WAS

- ENTERED AGAINST YOU IN ERROR, YOU MAY BE ENTITLED TO COLLECT COSTS

AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES AS DETERMINED BY THE COURT.

. Dated: January /3, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

w e C

Ronald L. chks

Attorneys For Plaintiff
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IN THE'COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST

COMPANY,
Plaintiff
Vs.

ANDREW G. BATCH, Sr.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, Jr.

PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS,
Defendants

Date:‘ g“/ééb

CIVIL
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DIVISION

No. 2005- 72 -CD

Type of Case: Debt Collection

Type of Pleading: Partial Release
of Judgment

Filed on Behalf of: Defendants

Counsel of Record for this Party:
N/A

Filed By:

vy

Chris A, Pentz, Es
207 East MarketliStree
Clearfield, PA ‘ Y813

814 765-4000

No CC.
MAY 16 2006 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENTS
This PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENTS is made as of'this
day-of May, 2006 by Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
(“Creditor”) .
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Creditor is the holder of certain Judgments against
Andrew Batcho and Andrew G. Batcho, (“Debtors”), which Judgments are
entered of record in the Office of the Prothonotary, in and for the
County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to Docket Numbers
2005 - 72, 73, 74, & 75 - CD.

WHEREAS, Debtors have requested and Creditor has agreed to
release the liens of the Judgments for a parcel of property as more
particularly described on Exhibit “A" attached hereto (the
“Property”) .

- NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises and

for good and valuable consideration, Creditor has remised, released,
quit claimed, exonerated and discharged, and by theses presents, does
remise, release, quit-claim, exonerate and discharge unto Debtors the
Property, and hereby releases the Judgments and requests the Office of
the Prothonotary to release the Judgments of record as to the
Property.

Nothing contained herein shall in anywise affect, ‘alter or diminish
the lien or encumbrance of the aforesaid Judgments on any remaining
property subject to such Judgments, or the remedies at. law for
recovering therefrom or against the said Debtors, the principal sum,
with interest, represented by said Judgments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Partial Release of Judgments has been

duly executed the day and year first above written.

CREDITOR Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

ATTEST: . : . . '
y: o] Diise /K. LOvosten) ﬁe{/é A,
Name:__DEN(SE K. WOOSTER Name: _A/wom S, SrAaAR
Title: ASST.  Sec. Title: Vit /éfzz:a/‘//&nf




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS

On this the /5tﬁ day of May, 2006, before me, the undersigned

officer, personally appeared /£A04ﬁ7 Sg fS%&i//" ] ‘
personally known and acknowledged himself/herself to me to be the

///é,ﬁ Dfeswleni of Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, and

that he/she, as such __ Cy{valr‘ , being duly

authorized, executed, acknowledged and delivered the foregoing Partial
Release of Judgments for the purposes therein contained, by signing

the name of the corporation for himsélf/herselﬁ, as such

officer , as his/her free and voluntary act
and deed and the€ free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

sttt £ tins

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: /:)66)"(/(0.)"(/ 35, 2007
Seal: -/

NOTARIAL SEAL
GRETTA L PETERS, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
MY COBMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 25, 2007




ALL that certain parcel of land located in the ,
First Ward of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a corner of Market and Front Streets;
thence East along Market Street a distance of one
hundred (100) feet; thence North by line running
parallel with the line of Front Street a distance of
ninety (90) feet to line of land formerly of Agnes
Shaw; thence West by line parallel to line of Market
Street a distance of one hundred (100) feet to line
of Front Street; thence along line of Front Street a
distance of ninety (90) feet to place of beginning.
RBeing a part of Lots 26 and 27 in the General Plan
cf Clearfield Borough. .

Map # 4-1-K8-39

Deed Reference: Deed & Records Book 1015, page 509
The fourth thereof

Exhibit “a”
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.. From: ANDREW G. BATCHO and

FILED &7
N1

No CC

5 WiliamA. Shaw ‘
Prothonotary/Cerk of Courts

(Space Above Reserved For Recording)

RELEASE FROM JUDGMENT

* ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR. t/d/b/a

PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS

To: CLEARFIELD BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY

.. Judgment Dated/Recorded: 1/14/2005

Dpcket No.: 05-72-CD

~ Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield
County, PA

Debt: $997,451.61

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

THAT WHEREAS, ANDREW G. BATCHO and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR.

t/d/b/a PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS, are indebted to Clearfield Bank and Trust

Company, P.O. Box 171, 11 North Second Street,' Pennsylvania 16830, (“Bank™) its

successors and assigns, in the amount aforesaid; and

THAT WHEREAS, the said ANDREW G. BATCHO and ANDREW G.

BATCHO, JR. v/d/b/a PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS has requested the said Bank



to release the premises hereinafter described, from any encumbrance or lien by operation

of said indebtedness:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that the said Bank as well in consideration of
the premises and of the sum of One and 00/100 (.$1. 00) Dollars, lawful money to it in
hand paid by the said ANDREW G. BATCHO and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR. t/d/b/a
PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS at the time of the execution hereof, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has remised, released, quit-claimed, exonerated anq |
discharged, and by these presents, does remise, release, quit-claim, exonerate and

discharge unto the said ANDREW G. BA TCHO and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR.
vd/b/a PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS and assigné;
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT “A”

AND, the same, with the appurtenances, unto the said ANDREW G. BATCHO
and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR. t/d/b/a PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS and
assigns forever freed, exonerated and discharged of and ﬁom the lien of said Judgment,
and every part thereof. |

PROVIDED, ALWAYS, NEVERTHELESS, that nothing herein contained shall
in anyway affect, alter or diminish the validity of the lien or encumbrance in any way, or
the remedies at law for recovering thereout or agéinst the said ANDREW G. BATCHO
and ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR. vd/b/a PLEASANT HILL APARTMENTS or assigns, |

the principal sum, with any applicable interest which may accrue.



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the said Clearfield Bank and Trust Company has
caused its corporate seal to be affixed to this instrument by the hand of its Chairman,

President and CEO this_ 4" day of jovember 2008,

CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST

| COMPANY |
ATTEST: ﬁ&ﬂs\
By: ' .

William E. Wood, Chairman
President and CEO

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA " ')

) SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
On this, the '_')f H day of _Novembe , 2008, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared WILLIAM E. WOOD who acknowledged
himself to be the Chéirman, President and CEO of Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, °
and that he as such officer being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

K/‘eue,uy'a‘ Q Colummn

Notary Public \

N
N EMAL SEgLTAHY PUBLIC
REBECGCA A: COLEMAN, N :
GLEAREIELD BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/01/09 - |




Commitment Number: THS-1329

m LandAmerica’
Commonwealth

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN PRIOR DEEDS [N THE CHAIN OF TITLE regarding all the
coal, coal rights, release of damages, etc. which may be in, upon or under said tracts of land, and all the oil and gas
of whatever kind which may be in, upon and under said tracts of land, the same as may already be under lease, until
said lease expires.

TOGETHER with free ingress, egress and regress to and for the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, their tenants
and undertenants and cccupiers, or possessors to an easement for sewer lines and vehicular access to the water
treatment plant along a 30.00 feet wide right of way commencing at a point 81.00 feet from the eastern most
extremity of the above described treatment plant site parcel thence N 35° 14' W 573.00 feet to a point on the east
line of East Liberty Street.

SUBJECT to all covenants, restrictions, reservations, easements, conditions and rightS appearing of record and
subject to any state of facts that any accurate survey would disclose.

PARCELS | AND 3 BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Skyesville Associates conveyed to Andrew G. Batcho,
Jr., Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Kevin Jordan by Deed recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in and for Jefferson
County, Pennsylvania, in Baok 80, page 618.

PARCEL 2 BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Kay. P. Weber et. al. granted and conveyed to Andrew G.
-Batcho, Jr., Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Kevin Jordan by Deed recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in and for
Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, in Book 81, page 930.

Kevin Jordan, a single individual, by Deed dated July 14, 2003 and recorded July 15, 2003 in the Recorder of Deeds
Office in and for Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, in Book 269, page 1103, granted and conveyed his one-third
interest in PARCELS 1, 2 and 3 unto Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., an individual and Andrew G. Batcho, Jr., an individual,
t/a and d/b/a Pleasant Hill Apartments.

FURTHER, BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Thomas A. Demko, Sheriff of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania,
by Deed dated September 10, 2007 and recorded September 11, 2007 in the Recorder of Deeds Office in and.for
Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, in Book 448, page 0795, granted and conveyed unto Clearfield Bank and Trust
Company, in-connection with the sale on August 17, 2007, by virtue of a Writ of Execution at Case No,. 134-2007-
CD, being a complaint in mortgage foreclosure issued on the mortgage recorded at Mortgage Book 270, page 805.

ALTA Commitment
Scheduie A
Property Description




